
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Appeals & Awards Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Des Thomas 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: J E Burtonshaw, J P Curtice, J A Hale, J W Jones and H M Morris 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 
 

 

3   Minutes. 1 - 2 
 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 

record. 
 

 
4   City and County of Swansea - Home to School Transport 

Policy.(For Information) 
3 - 11 

 
5   Welsh Government - Learner Travel - Statutory Provision and 

Operational Guidance. (For Information) 
12 - 138 

 
6   Exclusion of the Public. 139 - 142 
 
7   School Transport Appeal. 143 - 176 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Minutes of the Appeals & Awards Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 14 October 2021 at 9.30 am 

Present: Councillor D W W Thomas (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J P Curtice J A Hale J W Jones 
H M Morris   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Adrian Chard Strategic Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager 
Carryl Evans Principal HR & OD Business Partner 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): J E Burtonshaw 

 
 

11 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

12 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Appeals and Awards Committee held on 9 
September, 2021, be signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

13 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in its recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set out in the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items on the agenda. 

 
(Closed Session) 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Appeals & Awards Committee (14.10.2021) 
Cont’d 

 
 

14 Grievance Hearing. 
 
Adrian Chard, Strategic Human Resources & Organisational Development Manager 
presented the Committee with a report into a grievance.  Written representations of 
the grievance and the response from the officer concerned were both provided within 
the circulated report. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Officer concerned in 
support of his submitted representations against the grievance allegation. 
 
Resolved the matter is dismissed and that this is the end of the allegation. 
 
 
.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.26 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT POLICY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 September 2015  
 

 

 

 (Amended on 1 June 2015) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



[Type text] 

 

2  

The Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 requires Local Authorities to provide home to school 
transport for eligible children. Your child will be entitled to receive free school transport if the 
foll
[...]
l be reviewed on a regular basis (ix) to ensure they are suitable and cost effective. 
 
For eligible children transport will be provided from home to school (or college) at the start and 
end of the day.  It is not provided for part time/lunchtime or travel between school sites. (xi) The 
Authority will provide transport from reasonably near the child’s home to reasonably near 
school/college. (xii)  A child, depending upon their age and ability may be required to walk to a 
pick up and set down point.   
 
The Authority may withdraw transport if they are satisfied that a learner has failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct. (xiii) 
 
  

Page 4



[Type text] 

 

3  

How to apply 
Application forms are available from your child’s school or college, or on City and County of 
Swansea’s website. www.swansea.gov.uk 
 
Appeals 
If free transport is refused, parents/carers may challenge that decision either if it is thought the 
authority has not applied the policy correctly, or because there are exceptional circumstances. 
 
Appeals should be made in writing setting out the reasons for the appeal, and providing copies of 
any supporting information.  Full details of the Appeals process can be obtained by writing to the 
address below: 
 
The Manager School Governor and Student Services 
School and Governor Support Unit 
Education Department 
Civic Centre 
SWANSEA SA1 3SN  
 
or by e-mail to:  Schoolgovernorunit@swansea.gov.uk 
 
Local Arrangements 
 
Post 16 students 
The Learner Travel Measure (Wales) 2008 requires Local Authorities to consider the needs of 
learners who are aged 16-19 years; however, there is no  requirement for Local Authorities to 
provide school or college transport free of charge to any learner who is more than compulsory 
school age.  The authority, however, uses its discretionary powers and will provide transport for 
learners over compulsory school age who meet the criteria of minimum distance or lack of a safe/ 
available route to their designated school or college, or special educational need.  The Council 
provides eligible learners with bus passes to travel to their designated school. 
 
The Council delegates funding and responsibility for the provision of post-16 college transport to 
the two Further Education colleges. 
 
If the designated school or linked college does not offer the particular course of study that the 
student requires, transport will be provided to the nearest school/college that offers the course if it 
meets the minimum distance criteria. 
 
Transport to Welsh/English Medium Schools 
In considering whether a school is suitable, the Learner Travel Wales Measure  2008 states that 
neither the child’s or parent’s language preference or mother tongue should have any bearing on 
whether a school is suitable.  However, the measure requires Local Authorities to promote 
access to education and training through the medium of Welsh.  For this reason, City and County 
of Swansea will provide free transport to the nearest suitable school which provides education 
through the medium of either  Welsh or English provided that the pupil meets the distance criteria 
or non-availability of a safe walking route.  Welsh Government Learner Travel Statutory 
Provision and Operational Guidance (2014) 1.40,1.74  – 1.79 
 
Transport to Faith Schools 
The Learner Travel Wales Measure, Operational Guidance states that the child’s or parent’s 
religious faith or conviction should have no bearing on whether a school is suitable.   However 
the City and County of Swansea will provide free transport to the nearest suitable  faith school 
provided that the pupil meets   the distance criteria or non-availability of a safe walking route..  
Learner Travel Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance (2014) 1.40,  1.80-1.82 
 

Page 5



[Type text] 

 

4  

Transport for learners with Special Educational Nee ds  
Pupils who have a statement of Special Educational Need (or equivalent level of educational 
n
[...]
nsport contracts – best practice
guidance

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tendering-road-
passenger-transport-contracts-best-practice-guidance

Travel Training

http://www.traveline-
cymru.info/uploads/TravelPlans/SMART_TRAINING_-
_ENGLISH.pdf

http://www.welshcontactcentreforum.co.uk/admin/content/files/SW
WITCH/Smart%20Travel%20Training%20presentationWWACC.pd
f

http://www.wlga.gov.uk/stp08-cardiff-council

Safe Travel:

Page 137



Arriva Wales (Educating Children)

http://www.arrivatrainswales.co.uk/EducatingChildren/

121

Network Rail (rail crossing safety)

http://www.networkrail.co.uk/level-crossings/using-level-crossings/

School Travel Plans

http://www.gettravelwise.com/business-education/schools/benefits-
of-school-travel-plans

Wales Accord on the Sharing of Personal Information

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/improvingservices/sharingpip/waspi/?lan
g=en

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/home.cfm?orgid=702

Page 138



 
 

Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

Appeals & Awards Committee – 10 November 2021 
 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Purpose: 
 

To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 7 12 & 13 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith – Chief Legal Officer(Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 

Page 139

Agenda Item 6



grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 

are listed in Appendix A. 
 
2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 

test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report. 
 
4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 

paragraph 2 of this report the following matters: 
 
4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 

exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report. 

 
4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 

18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report. 

 
4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason. 

 
Background Papers:  None. 
Appendices:               Appendix A – Public Interest Test. 

Page 140



Appendix A 
 

Public Interest Test 
 

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
  

12 Information relating to a particular individual. 

 The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
to make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data they felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 168

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	Minutes of the Appeals & Awards Committee
	Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
	Thursday, 14 October 2021 at 9.30 am


	4 City and County of Swansea - Home to School Transport Policy.(For Information)
	5 Welsh Government - Learner Travel - Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance. (For Information)
	6 Exclusion of the Public.
	7 School Transport Appeal.
	07a Travel Assistance request form
	07c Decision Notice
	07d Stage 2 Form
	07b Taxi Receipt
	07e Statement Appeals and Awards




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Appeals & Awards Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Present: Councillor D W W Thomas (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J E Burtonshaw J P Curtice J W Jones 
H M Morris   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
James Craven School Support Coordinator 
Craig Davies Associate Lawyer 
Helen Howells LAC Co-ordinator 
Melisa Perry Trainee Solicitor 
Kelly Small Head of Funding and Information Unit 
Cath Swain Integrated Transport Unit Manager 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): J A Hale 

 

 
15 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared. 
 

16 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Appeals and Awards Committee held on 14 
October, 2021, be signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

17 City and County of Swansea - Home to School Transport Policy. 
 
The City & County of Swansea – Home to School Transport Policy was noted. 
 

18 Welsh Government - Learner Travel - Statutory Provision and Operational 
Guidance. 
 
The Welsh Government - Learner Travel - Statutory Provision and Operational 
Guidance was noted. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Appeals & Awards Committee (10.11.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
19 Exclusion of the Public. 

 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in its recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set out in the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items on the agenda. 

 
(Closed Session) 

 
20 School Transport Appeal. 

 
The Committee heard an appeal by the parent of the pupil outlined in the report.  
 
The appeal was brought against the Department’s decision in relation to eligibility for 
free transport from the home address to YG Gwyr. 
 
The parent of the pupil then made verbal representations to the Committee in 
support of her written submissions and outlined the particular circumstances of her 
appeal relating to the current family situation surrounding the pupil and his sibling.  
 
Officers of the Education and Transportation sections also made verbal 
representations in support of their written submissions. 
 
The issues around the changing catchment areas of the school applied for were 
outlined and detailed by the transport officer to the committee. 
 
Members of the committee asked various questions of both the appellant and 
officers who responded accordingly. 
 
The Committee considered fully all the verbal and written submissions. 
 
Resolved that the appeal on behalf of the pupil outlined in the report be dismissed 
as the committee felt there were no exceptional circumstances to the case. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.09 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


